

No. 01-60798

---

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

DR. AHMAD A. VADIE,

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

MISSISSIPPI STATE UNIVERSITY,

Defendant-Appellant

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF MISSISSIPPI

---

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS INTERVENOR

---

RALPH F. BOYD, JR.  
Assistant Attorney General

JESSICA DUNSAY SILVER  
SARAH E. HARRINGTON  
Attorneys  
Department of Justice  
Civil Rights Division  
950 Pennsylvania Ave. NW  
PHB 5020  
Washington, DC 20530  
(202) 305-7999

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

## PAGE

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
ISSUE PRESENTED .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT:	
I.    MSU IS PRECLUDED BY THE DOCTRINE OF “LAW OF THE CASE” FROM ASSERTING AN ELEVENTH AMENDMENT DEFENSE .....	6
II.   TITLE VII’S ABROGATION OF ELEVENTH AMENDMENT IMMUNITY FOR RETALIATION CLAIMS IS CONSTITUTIONAL .....	8
A. <i>Congress Intended To Abrogate States’               Eleventh Amendment Immunity To               Title VII Claims</i> .....	10
B. <i>Congress Validly Abrogated States’               Eleventh Amendment Immunity For               Claims Of Retaliation Under Title VII</i> .....	11
1. <i>Title VII’s Prohibition Of Disparate               Treatment On The Bases Of Race               And National Origin Proscribes               Unconstitutional State Conduct</i> .....	12
2. <i>Title VII’s Prohibition Of Retaliation               For Filing A Claim Of Employment               Discrimination Need Not Be Justified               By A Legislative Record</i> .....	13

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):**

**PAGE**

3. *Title VII's Prohibition Of Retaliation  
For Filing A Claim Of Employment  
Discrimination Is A Valid Means Of  
Enforcing The Guarantees Of  
The Equal Protection Clause* ..... 17

CONCLUSION ..... 19

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>CASES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Anderson v. Davila</i> , 125 F.3d 148 (3d Cir. 1997) . . . . .	16
<i>Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977) . . . . .	12
<i>Board of Trustees of Univ. of Alabama v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001) . . . . .	7, 14, 15, 16
<i>California Motor Transp. Co. v. Trucking Unlimited</i> , 404 U.S. 508 (1972) . . . . .	16
<i>Cherry v. University of Wis. Sys. Bd. of Regents</i> , 265 F.3d 541 (7th Cir. 2001) . . . . .	15-16
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Civil Rights Cases</i> , 109 U.S. 3 (1883) . . . . .	9
<i>Clark v. Jeter</i> , 486 U.S. 456 (1988) . . . . .	12, 13
<i>College Sav. Bank v. Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999) . . . . .	7
<i>Conway v. Chemical Leaman Tank Lines, Inc.</i> , 644 F.2d 1059 (5th Cir. 1981) . . .	6
<i>Ex Parte Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. (10 Otto) 339 (1879) . . . . .	14
<i>Fitzpatrick v. Bitzer</i> , 427 U.S. 445 (1976) . . . . .	10, 11, 18
<i>Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd. v. College Sav. Bank</i> , 527 U.S. 627 (1999) . . . . .	7
<i>Green v. Mansour</i> , 474 U.S. 64 (1985) . . . . .	9
<i>Hanson v. Hoffmann</i> , 628 F.2d 42 (D.C. Cir. 1980) . . . . .	18
<i>Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. United States</i> , 433 U.S. 299 (1977) . . . . .	12
<i>Jones v. Flagship Int’l</i> , 793 F.2d 714 (5th Cir. 1986) . . . . .	18
<i>Kimel v. Florida Bd. of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>

<b>CASES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Kovacevich v. Kent State Univ.</i> , 224 F.3d 806 (6th Cir. 2000) . . . . .	16
<i>Lee v. Conecuh County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 634 F.2d 959 (5th Cir.1981) . . . . .	12
<i>Maher v. Gagne</i> , 448 U.S. 122 (1980) . . . . .	18
<i>Oyama v. California</i> , 332 U.S. 633 (1948) . . . . .	12
<i>Pegues v. Mississippi State Employment Serv.</i> , 899 F.2d 1449 (5th Cir. 1990) . .	10
<i>Pettway v. American Cast Iron Pipe Co.</i> , 411 U.S. 998 (1969) . . . . .	19
<i>Puerto Rico Aqueduct &amp; Sewer Auth. v. Metcalf &amp; Eddy, Inc.</i> , 506 U.S. 139 (1993) . . . . .	1
<i>Quern v. Jordan</i> , 440 U.S. 332 (1979) . . . . .	11
<i>Screws v. United States</i> , 325 U.S. 91 (1945) . . . . .	14
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996) . . . . .	7, 9
<i>Siler-Khodr v. University of Texas Health Sci. Ctr.</i> , 261 F.3d 542 (5th Cir. 2001) . . . . .	16
<i>United States Postal Serv. Bd. of Governors v. Aikens</i> , 460 U.S. 711 (1983) . . . . .	12
<i>United States v. Becerra</i> , 155 F.3d 740 (5th Cir. 1998) . . . . .	6, 7
<i>Ussery v. Louisiana</i> , 150 F.3d 431 (5th Cir. 1998) . . . . .	10
<i>Vadie v. Mississippi State Univ.</i> , 218 F.3d 365 (5th Cir. 2000), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 1113 (2001) . . . . .	4
<i>Victor v. McElveen</i> , 150 F.3d 451 (5th Cir. 1998) . . . . .	16
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 US 229 (1976) . . . . .	12
<i>Watson v. Fort Worth Bank &amp; Trust</i> , 487 U.S. 977 (1988) . . . . .	12
<i>Whiting v. Jackson State Univ.</i> , 616 F.2d 116 (5th Cir. 1980) . . . . .	10
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 341 U.S. 97 (1951) . . . . .	14

**CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES:**

**PAGE**

United States Constitution:

Eleventh Amendment ..... *passim*  
Fourteenth Amendment ..... *passim*

Civil Rights Act of 1964, Title VII, 42 U.S.C. 2000e *et seq.* ..... *passim*

42 U.S.C. 2000e(a) ..... 10  
42 U.S.C. 2000e(b) ..... 10  
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(a) ..... 12, 17  
42 U.S.C. 2000e-5(f)(3) ..... 1  
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(e) ..... 13  
42 U.S.C. 2000e-3 ..... 17

18 U.S.C. 242 ..... 13

28 U.S.C. 1291 ..... 1

28 U.S.C. 1331 ..... 1

42 U.S.C. 1983 ..... 14
